The department shall establish 
criteria for the development of the work plans and for allocating the appropriated funds. 

(b) Of the amount appropriated in the Budget Act to the department for local assistance for 

agricultural plant and animal pest and disease prevention, five million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($5,500,000) shall be utilized solely for high-risk pest exclusion activities. The work 
plans for the exclusion of high-risk pests shall be developed by the department with the 
county agricultural commissioners and in consultation with affected industry representatives.